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Nominating Committee 
2022 

 
Lynn Tracy Nerland, Committee Chair 
Immediate Past President, City Attorneys Department 
Retired City Attorney, San Pablo 
LynnN@sanpabloca.gov  (until 4/28/22) 
LTNmunilaw@gmail.com  (after 4/28/22) 
 

 
Mala Subramanian 
City Attorney, Albany, Clayton and Lafayette 
Best, Best & Krieger, LLP 
2001 N. Main Street, Suite 390 
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 
925.977.3303 
msubramanian@bbklaw.com  

 
Holly Whatley  
Colantuono, Highsmith & Whatley, PC 
790 E. Colorado Blvd., Suite 850 
Pasadena, CA 91101-2109 
213.542.5704 
hwhatley@chwlaw.us  

 
Glenn Googins  
City Attorney, Chula Vista 
276 Fourth Avenue 
Chula Vista, CA 91910 
619.691.5037 
GGoogins@chulavistaca.gov 

 
Candice Lee 
City Attorney, Agoura Hills and Covina 
Richards, Watson & Gershon 
350 South Grand Avenue, 37th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90071 
213.626.8484 
clee@rwglaw.com 
 

 

 
City Attorneys Department Officer Liaison 

 
David M. Fleishman  
President, City Attorneys Department 
City Attorney, Pismo Beach & Solvang 
Richards Watson Gershon 
847 Monterey Street, Suite 206 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 
213.626.8484 
DFleishman@rwglaw.com 

 

Cal Cities Staff 
 
Corrie Manning, General Counsel 
cmanning@calcities.org 916.658.8267 
 
Harveen Gill, Assistant General Counsel 
hgill@calcities.org 916.658.8281 
 
Alison Leary, Senior Deputy General Counsel 
aleary@calcities.org 916.658.8266 
 
Janet M. Leonard, Executive Assistant, Legal Services 
jleonard@calcities.org 916.658.8276 
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